

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

DOUG MCLINKO,

Appellee,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, and LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Appellants,

TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

CHAPMAN, et al.,

Appellants,

and

BUTLER COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE; YORK COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE; and WASHINGTON COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE.

Intervenor-Appellees.

Nos.: **14 MAP 2022 (Consolidated)**
15 MAP 2022
17 MAP 2022
18 MAP 2022
19 MAP 2022

Intervenor-Appellees' Brief

Counsel of Record:

Thomas W. King III, Esq.
PA. ID No. 21580
tking@dmkcg.com

Thomas E. Breth, Esq.
PA. I.D. No. 66350
tbreth@dmkcg.com

Jordan P. Shuber, Esq.
PA. I.D. No. 317823
jshuber@dmkcg.com

Dillon, McCandless, King, Coulter & Graham L.L.P.
128 West Cunningham Street,
Butler, Pennsylvania 16001
724-283-2200 (phone)

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Order or Other Determination in Question in Intervenor-Appellees' Cross-Appeal.	1
II.	Counterstatement of the Questions Presented.	2
III.	Counterstatement of the Case.	3
A.	Factual Background.	6
B.	Procedural Background.	8
IV.	Summary of the Argument.	13
V.	Argument.	17
A.	No-excuse mail-in voting provided for under Act 77 violates the Pennsylvania Constitution as the Pennsylvania Constitution requires electors to “offer to vote” by physically presenting their ballots to their polling place on election day, unless the exceptions set forth in Article VII, Section 14 of the Pennsylvania Constitution are met.	17
1.	This Court’s decisions in <i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862) and <i>In re Contested Election of Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924) have held that the phrase “offer to vote,” as used in Pennsylvania’s Constitution, requires electors to physically present their ballots at their polling places, on election day.	18
2.	The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> demands that Act 77 be held to be violative of Article VII, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.	28
3.	Act 77 renders Article VII, Section 14 of Pennsylvania’s Constitution superfluous and meaningless, in violation of well-established Pennsylvania law.	32
B.	As set forth in Appellees’ Notice of Cross Appeal, Act 77 violates the United States Constitution.	35
1.	Act 77 exceeds the powers granted to Pennsylvania’s General Assembly by Article I, § 2; Article I, § 4; Article II, § 1; and the 17 th Amendment of the United States Constitution.	35
2.	No-excuse mail-in voting under Act 77 violates the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution’s guarantee of Due Process and Equal Protection by diluting the weight of a citizen’s vote through the Commonwealth’s use of illegal mail-in ballots.	38
C.	Section 13 of Act 77 does not operate as a statutory time bar so as to totally prevent constitutional challenges to the Act 180-days after its enactment.	40
VI.	Conclusion.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , - U.S. -, 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020)	31
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	31
<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , 95 MM 2020, 234 A.3d 410 (Table) (Pa. 2020)	16, 45, 46
<i>Ex parte Yarborough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	40
<i>Fugh v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Rev.</i> , 153 A.3d 1169 (Pa. Commw. 2017)	30
<i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Tp.</i> , 907 A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2006)	42, 43, 44
<i>Hunt v. Pennsylvania State Police of Com.</i> , 983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009)	30
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924) ...	passim
<i>In re Election Instructions</i> , 2 Pa. D. 299 (Perry Cty. 1888)	33
<i>In re Franchise of Hospitalized Veterans</i> , 77 Pa. D. & C. 237 (Allegheny Cty. 1952) ...	33
<i>Knick v. Twp. Of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , - U.S. -, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	31
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	34, 40
<i>McCafferty v. Guyer</i> , 59 Pa. 109 (1868)	24
<i>Office of General Counsel v. Bumsted</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Commw. 2001)	34
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 827 (1991)	30
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Com.</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)	46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	39
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)	30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	15, 37, 38
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 276 (1950)	40
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988)	47
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 223 A.3d 1272 (Pa. 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944)	40
<i>Walker v. Eleby</i> , 842 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2004)	34
<i>Wilson, et ux. v. Philadelphia School District, et al.</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937)	47

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)	33
25 P.S. § 2602	7
25 P.S. § 3150.11(a)	7
Act of May 22, 1923, P.L. 309	23
Military Absentee Act of 1839, Act of July 2, 1839, P.L. 770	20

Other Authorities

Erica Frohman Plave, <i>The Phenomenon of Antique Laws: Can a State Revive Old Abortion Laws in a New Era?</i> , 58 Geo. Wash. L.Rev. 111 (1990)	43
Senate Bill 411, Printer's No. 1012	8, 35
Senate Bill 413 of 2019, Printer's No. 1653	9
Senator Mike Folmer, <i>Senate Co-Sponsoring Memoranda</i> (January 29, 2019)	9

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1736(b)	13
--------------------------	----

Treatises

1 Standard Pennsylvania Practice 2d § 2:247..... 29

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. III, § 1 (1838)..... 21
Pa. Const. art. III, § 4 (1864)..... 23
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14.....passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4..... 29
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 1 (1901)..... 27
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 6 (1874)..... 23
U.S. Const. amend. XVIIpassim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl.2.passim
